

NO. 14-16327

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEVI JONES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LEVI JONES

Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda
Suite 425
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 369-0800

David Shelton
SHELTON DAVIS PLLC
1223 Jackson Ave. East
Suite 202
Oxford, MS 38655
(662) 281-1212

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Levi Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Concluding Jones Failed To Propose An Ascertainable Class..... 1
 - A. Plaintiff Jones Has Not Waived His Ability To Challenge The District Court’s Imposition Of Ascertainability As An Independent Requirement Of Rule 23, And It Would In Any Case Be Inappropriate To Apply The Doctrine Of Waiver This Issue Of Law 1
 - B. “Ascertainability” Is Not An Independent Requirement Of Rule 23..... 3
 - 1. The Existing Elements Of Rule 23 Adequately Protect A Defendant’s Legitimate Due Process Interests 4
 - 2. The Existing Elements Of Rule 23 Adequately Protect Due Process Interests Of Absent Class Members 6
 - 3. The Existing Language Of Rule 23 Already Incorporates Essential Aspects Of “Ascertainability,” Making Recognition Of The Doctrine As A Separate Element Completely Unnecessary 7
 - C. The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable 8
- II. Any Questions Of Reliance Or Materiality Do Not Predominate Over Common Issues..... 11
- III. ConAgra Fails To Demonstrate That Damages Prevent Certification 17
 - A. ConAgra Ignores That Damages Alone Cannot Defeat Certification 17
 - B. Plaintiff Jones Has Submitted A Certifiable Recovery Model..... 19

C.	Disgorgement Is The Proper Remedy For Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim	26
IV.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Certify A Rule 23(b)(2) Class	27
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Financial Corp.*,
187 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2010) 27

Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp., 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 5

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 12, 13, 17

Animal Protection Inst. of Am. v. Hodel,
800 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1988) 3

Astiana v. Kashi, 291 F.R.D. 493 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 21, 23

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385, 106 S. Ct. 3000 (1986)..... 26

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Carrera v. Bayer Corp., 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 4, 10

Catholic Healthcare W. v. U.S. Foodservice, Inc.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 18

Cerro Wire & Cable Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.,
677 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28

Chapman v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.), Inc.,
631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) 27, 28

Colgan v. Leatherman Tool, Group, Inc., 135 Cal. App. 4th 663
(Cal. App. 2nd 2006) 21

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 18, 20, 22, 24, 25

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 28 n.9

Cortez v. Purolater Air. Fil. Prod. Co., 23 Cal. 4th 163
(Cal. 2000) 21

County of San Bernardino v. Walsh, 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2007) 27

Davis v. Centas Corp., 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Edwards v. Nat. Milk Prod. Fed., No. C-11-04766-JSW,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130621 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014) 26

Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179,
180 L. Ed. 2d 24 (2011)..... 17

Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC,
134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2005) 27

Fletcher v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank, 23 Cal. 3d 442 (1979)..... 23

Forcellatti v. Hyland’s, Inc., No. CV 12-1983-GHK (MRWx),
2014 WL 1410264 (Apr. 9, 2014) 5, 9

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 24

FTC v. Publr’s. Bus. Servs., 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19336
(9th Cir. 2013) 23-24

Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP,
584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Guido v. L’Oreal, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94031 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... 21, 22

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 20892 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2014) 16

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... 18-19

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87, 94 S. Ct. 2887,
41 L. Ed. 2d 590 (1974)..... 14

Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank, 190 L. Ed. 2d 800 (U.S. 2015) 14

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 6

Howell v. State Bd. of Equalization, 731 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 1, 2, 3

Ihrke v. N. States Power Co., 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir.),
vacated as moot, 409 U.S. 815 (1972)..... 9 n.1

In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137944 26

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 18

In re High-Tech Empl. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47181 26

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig., Nos. 14-1521, 14-1522,
2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 968 (Jan 21, 2015)..... 11, 25, 26

In re Tobacco II Cases, 46 Cal 4th 298, 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 559,
207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)..... 15, 16

In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151559 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2012) 26

Johns v. Bayer Corp., 280 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Cal. 2012) 5, 22 n.7

Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc., 276 F.R.D. 519 (C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 5

Juarez v. Acadia Fin’l, LTD, 152 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2007) 23

Knutson v. Daily Review, Inc., 548 F.2d 795 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 20-21

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) 20, 21, 22 n.7

Leyva v. Medline Indus., 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp., 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012) 8-9

McCrary v. Elations Co., No. EDCV 13-00242 JGP (OPx),
2014 WL 1779243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014) 5, 6, 9, 10

Meister v. Mensinger, 230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (Cal App. 2014)..... 27, 28

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 7-8

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 28 n.9

Philip Morris Cos. v. Miner, 2015 Ark. 73 8

Railroad Co. v. Stout, 84 U.S. 657, 17 Wall. 657,
21 L. Ed. 745 (1874)..... 14

Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC, 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 21

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Management Corp., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2054
(2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)..... 17-19

Saltzman v. Pella Corp., 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009),
aff’d, 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 1

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 5, 8

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp., 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438, 96 S. Ct. 2126,
48 L. Ed. 2d 757 (1976)..... 14

Tokoshima v. Pep Boys, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58769
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014) 19

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	14
<i>Vaccarino v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18601 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014)	19
<i>Warnock v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:08-cv-DCB-JMR, 2011 WL 1113475 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2011).....	8
<i>Weinstat v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 1213, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 614 (2010).....	17
<i>Wiener v. Dannon Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	21, 23
<i>Xavier v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	6
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 9 n.1
<i>Ziesel v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2221113 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2011).....	23
Statutes & Rules	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Myriam Gilles, <i>Class Dismissed: Contemporary Judicial Hostility To Small-Claims Consumer Class Actions</i> , 59 DePaul L. Rev. 305 (2010).....	1
